The same approach was used to model changes in the value of an equity index as a function of
changes to prospects for future discounted dividend growth in a particular region or sector. GDP
growth and interest rates from the macroeconomic model were used as a proxy for expected future
dividend growth and discount rates, respectively.

The GGM assumes that dividends will grow indefinitely at a consistent rate. This is a
simplification, as companies rarely exhibit perfectly consistent dividend growth over extended
periods. The model places significant emphasis on dividends as the primary driver of value. The
GGM is sensitive to the chosen growth rate and required rate of return.

EXCHANGE DATA CLOSE

31-Dec-2024 12,729.5234

. .

. .

31-Dec-2004 1,799.5477

INPUTS

GORDON GROWTH MODEL

   P: Change in price, r: Rate, g: GDP

Equity price shocks are driven by interest
rate and GDP shocks (as a proxy for profits/

dividend growth), impacting profits and
dividend growth. These effects are then

modelled at a sector level, using regression
to link ABM-derived Phase II sector equity

outputs with new geographic data.

OUTPUTS

*Based on Phase 2 Data

1d 10d 3mo

UK FTSE 100 -5% -10% -10%

US S&P 500 -5% -10% -15%

Asia NIKKEI225 -5% -10% -15%

China SSC 100 . . .

SA FTSE/JSE Top 40 . . .

Canada S&P/TSX 60 . . .

Ausrtalia S&P/ASX200 . . .

REFERENCE DATA INDEX
DATA (FTSE 100)

MACRO-MODEL
RATES/GDP OUTPUTS

HORIZON GDP IR

1mo -0.006 0.002

3mo -0.008 0.003

6mo -0.01 0.005

9mo -0.013 0.005

12mo -0.014 0.006

P =   D1   :
r — g

Climate Risk Scenario Analysis for the Trading Book: Phase 3

33

A.5 FX Model

To quantify the FX impact, an uncovered interest rate parity (UIP) model was used, linking
differences in interest rates between two currencies. The relative change in rate should be reflected
in the future change of the exchange rate between those currencies. The model assumption is that
investors should earn the same return from holding either currency, despite differing interest rates.
For example, if Japanese interest rates are higher than US rates, the UIP suggests the Japanese yen